Notes offered hereby..... 500.0 Repayment of the Bridge Loan ..... 500.0

Cash on balance sheet ..... 5.2 Estimated fees and expenses ..... 5.2

Total..... 505.2 Total..... 505.2

34

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, financial liabilities and total

capitalization as at 31 December 2018, on a historical basis, and as adjusted to reflect the completion

of the offering of the Notes made hereby and the Refinancing.

You should read this table in conjunction with the section headed ‘‘Business Review’’ contained in

the 2018 Annual Results, ‘‘Presentation of Financial and Other Information’’ and our consolidated

financial statements and the related notes thereto, an English translation of which is incorporated by

reference into this Offering Circular. Our historical results do not necessarily indicate results that may

be expected for any future period.

As at 31 December 2018

Historical

(Reported)

Adjustments –

Additional

Clarion

Acquisition

Funding

Adjustments –

the Clarion

Acquisition

Adjustments –

the

Refinancing As adjusted

(in E millions)

Cash and cash equivalents..... 2,105.3 822.0 (1,103.0)(3) (5.2) 1,819.1

Other current financial assets .... 1.0 — — — 1.0

Total cash and cash equivalents.. 2,106.3 822.0 (1,103.0) (5.2) 1,820.3

Short-term borrowings(1) ..... 665.3 — — — 665.3

Other current financial liabilities 48.7 — — — 48.7

Total current financial liabilities . 714.0 — — — 714.0

Senior Credit Facility ..... — — — — —

2023 Notes(2)..... 700.0 — — — 700.0

2025 Notes(2)..... 700.0 — — — 700.0

Notes offered hereby(2) ..... — — — 500.0 500.0

Schuldschein(4) ..... 378.0 322.0 — — 700.0

Bridge Loan..... — 500.0 — (500.0) —

Bank borrowings & other long-

term debt..... 92.0 — — — 92.0

Total long-term financial

liabilities ..... 1,870.0 822.0 — — 2,692.0

Total financial liabilities (gross) . 2,584.0 822.0 — — 3,406.0

Total financial liabilities (net)..... 477.7 — 1,103.0 5.2 1,585.9

Minority interests ..... 361.6 — — — 361.6

Equity attributed to owners of

the parent ..... 3,709.7 — — — 3,709.7

Total shareholders’ equity..... 4,071.3 — — — 4,071.3

Total capitalization..... 6,655.3 — — — 7,477.3

(1) Including bank overdrafts of A62.7 million

(2) Gross of capitalized issuance costs

(3) Includes the amount required for the squeeze-out of remaining Clarion shareholders at the original tender offer price, in
compliance with the Japanese Companies Act, resulting in 100% ownership of Clarion.

(4) A378 million of the A700 million Schuldschein were issued on 20 December 2018, with the remaining A322 million issued on
9 January 2019.

Since 31 December 2018, except as set forth above, there have been no other material changes to our

capitalization.

35

BUSINESS

Our Company

We are one of the world’s largest automotive equipment suppliers. We develop, manufacture and sell